
ORDINANCE NO. 9899- 12 

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES REGARDING SCHEDULE OF FEES 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 9798-103 was passed on the 18th day of May, 1998, 
which said Ordinance approved the Schedule of Fees attached thereto, such fees to be 
effective on July 1, 1998; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the passage of Ordinance No. 9798-103, a matter 
has come to the attention of the City staff which requires a further amendment to the 
said Schedule of Fees, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE URBANA CITY COUNCIL as 
follows: 

Section 1. That subsection (I) entitled "Solid Waste" is amended to add a new 
paragraph (4) as follows : 

"(4) Residential Recycling Tax: The monthly Recycling Tax for a Dwelling Unit 
in a Residential Dwelling shall be Two dollars ($2.00) per month ." 

Th is Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" 
being called , of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
at a regular meeting of said Council. 

PASSED by the City Council this 20th day of __ J_u_ly ____ , 1998. 

AYES: Hayes , Huth , Kearns, Patt, Taylor , Wyman 

NAYS: 

PRESENT: 
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SCHEDULE OF FEES - EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1 998 

The following fees are applicable for the respective licenses, permits, 
fines, and other fees required under the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, 
Illinois, or as otherwise established by law. 

(A} LIQUOR LICENSES 

1. Alcoholic Liquor Licenses: 

(a) Class A (drink/package-on or off premise) . 

(b) Cl ass AA (hotel/motel) 

(c) Class AA- 1 (hotel/motel add 1 l site). 

(d) Class B (beer retail only on or off premise) 

(e) Class BB (beer/wine r etail only - on or off. 
premise) 

.$3,089.0 0 

.$3,089.00 

.$1,803.00 

.$1,661.00 

.$1,661.0 0 

(f) Class BBB (beer/wine retail only - off premise .$2,111.0 0 
only) 

(g) Class C (package 

(h) Class D (club) 

(i) Class HL License 

( j) Class HB License 

liquor only) . 

(hotel/motel limited) . 

(hotel banquet - must 
HL license) 

have 

.$3,013.00 

.$1,803.00 

$ 829.00 

$ 554 .00 

(k) Class T-1 (Temporary 8-hour special event 

(1) 

(m) 

current license holder) 

Class T-2 (Temporary not-for-profit 
organization) ........... . 

Class BW - (sidewalk-adjacent premises) 
initial 
r e ne wal . . . 

Late fee - applies to renewal applications 
r e ceived after filing deadline of June 1 6 
and Class T Licenses received after filing 

. $ 53 . 00 

. . . . $ 

.$ 

. $ 

53.00 

3 0 . 0 0 
1 5 .00 

deadline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25.00 
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(B) GENERAL 

1. Fire Prevention Permits: 

(a) Bonfires and outdoor rubbish fires . 

(b) Removing paint by torches 

(c) Materials storage 

(d) Airports, heliports, and helistops. 

(e) Application of flammable finishes 

(f ) Bowling establishments. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

(g) Dry c l eaning plants: High and moderate hazard. $ 

(h) Dust explosion hazards 

(i) Fruit ripe ning processes 

( j) Fumigation and the rmal insecticidal fogging. 

.$ 

.$ 

(k) Lumber yards and woodworking plants. .$ 

(1) Oil and gas production .$ 

(m) Places of assembly .$ 

(n) Service station s a nd gar ages .$ 

(o) Vehicle tire rebuilding plants .$ 

(p) Vehicle wrecking yards, junk yards, and waste 
material handling plants .$ 

(q) Welding or cutting , cal c ium carbide , and 
acetyl e n e gene rators .$ 

(r) Cylinder and container storage .$ 

(s) Cal c ium carbide storage. .$ 

(t ) Acetyle n e g e ne rators . $ 

(u) Cel lulose nitrate motion picture film. .$ 

(v) Cel lulose nitrate (pyroxylin) plast ics .$ 
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N/C 

N/C 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

N/C 

40.00 

40.0 0 

40. 00 

N/C 

40.00 

40. 00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40 . 00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40 . 00 

40.00 

40.0 0 



2 . 

(w) Combustible fibres 

(x) Compressed gases 

(y) Cryogenic liquids. 

(z) Explosives, ammunition and blasting agents 

(aa) Fireworks. 

(bb ) Flammable and combustible liquids. 

(cc) Hazardous materials and chemicals. 

(dd ) Liquefied petroleum gases. 

(ee) Magnesium. 

(ff) Matches. 

(gg ) Organic coatings 

(hh) Semiconductor fabrication facilities using 
hazardous production materials 

. $ 

.$ 

.$ 

.$ 

.$ 

.$ 

.$ 

.$ 

. $ 

. $ 

. $ 

. $ 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.0 0 

40.00 

Any person required to obtain more than one permit as set forth 
above t o engage, at any specifically defined-single location, in 
any business activity involving the handling, storage or use of 
hazardous substances, materials or devices; or to maintain, store 
or handle materials; or to conduct processes which produce condi­
tions hazardous to life or property, or to install equipment used 
in connection with such activities, shall only be required to pay 
forty dollars ($40.00) for one through four (4) permits required 
for that specific location and eighty dollars ($80. 00) for five 
(5) or more permits if required for that specific location. 
Specific provisions for obtaining a fire prevention permit re ­
quired for the various uses and activities as set forth above are 
provided in the BOCA Basic Fire Prevention Code as adopted under 
Chapter 5. 

A late fee of five dollars ($5.00) shall be added for every thirty 
(30) days o r portion thereof, that such permit fee remains unpaid. 

Excessive False Alarm Penalty: (see Section F-509.5 of BOCA 
1990 National Fire Prevention Code, as amended) .$ 500.00 
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3. 

4. 

Food Handling Licenses: 

(a) Food Handling Establishment. .$ 50.00 

(b) Food Handling Mobile Dispenser . $ 35.00 

(c) Sidewalk Cafe, adjacent premises .$ 15.00 

Miscellaneous: 

(a) 

(b) 

Solicitors. Transient merchants, itinerant merchants, 
itinerant vendors, peddlers, canvassers, and solicitors: 
1. License (per year). .$ 29.00 
2 . Duplicate license (per year). .$ 7.00 
Taxicabs: 
1. Drivers 
2. Owners, per cab 

. $ 

. $ 
11.00 
60.00 

(c) Going-out-of-business sale permit . 

(d) Amusement devices: 

$ 25.00 

1. For each amusement device 
2. For gamerooms . 

(e) Raffles 

.$ 59.00 

.$ 878.00 

1. Total retail value of all prizes or merchandise to be awarded 
exceeds five thousand dollars 
($5 ,000.00 ) .$ 100.00 

2. Total retail value of all prizes or merchandise to be awarded 
does not exceed five thousand 
($5 ,000.00) .$ 10.00 

(f) Banners (per banner installed) 

(g ) Relocator Registration Fee 

(h ) Ambulance. 

.$ 10.00 

.$ 25.00 

.$ 100.00 

5 . Mobile Home Park: 

6 . 

(a) License: Per mobile home site. 

(b) Certificate of occupancy (mobile homes): sixty 
dollars ($60 .00) per relocated mobile home. 

Bicycle Permit and Transfer: 
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7. Public Works: 

(a) Excavations within the public right-of-way: 
For each location 

(b) Connection to stormwater drainage facilities 

.$ 

.$ 

(c) Curb cuts, construction or reconstruction for drive-

30.00 

30.00 

way entry between property line and pavement .$ 30.00 
Additional cuts at same location .$ 5.00 

(d) Sidewalks .$ 

(e) Right-of-Way or alley vacation request 

8. Moving Permits: 

30.00 

N/C 

9 . 

(a) Permits for buildings or structures to be moved 
across public streets, alleys, or rights-of-way: 
1 . Moving buildings (except accessory structures) 

f or each 24-hour period or part thereof 
(A) Through town or out of town . .$ 175.00 

2. 

(B) To a location inside corporate limits 
irrespective of its 
origin. 

Moving of accessory structures (garages, 
for each 24-hour period or part 
thereof. 

$ 250.00 
etc.) 

. $ 18.00 

(b) In addition, the applicant shall pay for any costs 
accrued by the city of police escort, blocking streets, 
tree trimming, removal of traffic devices, etc. 

(c) The fee for permits for buildings or structures to be moved only 
across private property and not public right-of-way is set forth 
in subsection (9) of Section (E) (Buildings and Structures) o f 
this section. 

Subdivision and Development Applications: 

(a) Preliminary plats 
1. Per lot 
2 . Minimum 

(b) Final Plats 

(c) Combination preliminary/final plat. 

(d) Minor plat. 
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.$ 5.00 

. $ 200.00 

$ 100 .00 

$ 200.00 

$ 100.0 0 



(e) Planned unit development (Champaign County & City) 
1. Preliminary plat. .$ 
2. Final plat. . $ 

200.00 
100.00 

(f) Appeals . 

(g) Certificate of Exemption. 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

(C) SEWER 

1. Sewer Use Charge. The sewer use charge shall be determined by 
multiplying the billed water usage times one dollar and sixty-one 
and 5/ lOOOth cents ($1.6105) per cubic foot. 

(D) ZONING FEES AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION APPEALS 

NOTE: The following fees do not include the charge for legal publi cations 
whi c h shall be paid by the applicant directly to the publisher. 

1. The following fees shall be collected by the secretary to the plan 
commission: 

(a) Application for a change of zoning property: one hundr­
ed dollars ($100.00), plus the cost of all legal publi­
cations; 

(b ) Application for an amendment to the text of the Zoning Ordinanc e: 
one hundred dollars ($100.00), plus the cost of all legal 
publications; 

(c) Application for a special use permit: one hundred dollars 
($100.00), plus the cost of all legal publications; 

(d ) Application for a general variance permit: one hundred dollars 
($100.00) plus the cost of all legal publications; 

(e) Application for a creekway permit pursuant to section VII-8 o f the 
Zoning Ordinance: fifty dollars ($50. 00), plus the cost o f all 
legal publications; 

(f) Application for fee simple townhouse, 
approval: fifty dollars ($50.00). 

rowhouse and duplex 

2 . The following fees shall be collected by the secretary to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals: 
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(a) Application for a conditional use permit: fifty dol­
lars ($50.00), plus the cost of legal publications; 

(b) Application for a variance: fifty dollars ($50.00), plus the cost 
of legal publications; 

(c) Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
plus the cost of legal publications. 

fifty dollars ($50.00), 

3. The following fees shall be collected by the zoning administrator: 

(a) An application for a certificate of occupancy when not applied for 
and granted in conjunction with a permit: twenty-five dollars 
($25. 00) . 

(b) An application for a temporary certificate of occupancy 
for 1 -35 days of occupancy: one hundred dollars 
($100 . 00) . 

(c) An application for a temporary certificate of occupancy 
for 36-65 days of occupancy: two hundred dollars 
($200.00). 

(d) An application for a temporary certificate of occupancy 
for 66 - 90 days of occupancy: three hundred dollars 
($300.00). 

The maximum length of time for which temporary 
certificates of occupancy may be issued is ninety (90) 
days, except for those issued only for the installation 
of r e quired landscaping and/or the paving and striping 
of parking lots whic h may be issued for up to six (6 ) 
months from the date of occupancy due to weather 
conditions . The temporary certificate of occupancy 
issued under this exception shall have a fee of twenty­
five dollars ($25.00) without a renewal option. 

(e) A certificate for a home occupation: 
dollars ($25.00) 

twenty-five 

( f) 

(g) 

Application for a sign permit: five dollars ($5.00) 
pe r one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or fraction 
t hereof of estimated costs , with a minimum of twenty 
dollars ($ 20.00). 

Application for a 
dollars ($5.00) per 
fraction thereof of 
one hundred dollars 

Telecommuniations Permit : f ive 
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or 
estimated costs, with a mi nimum of 
($100.00). 
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4. The following fees shall be collected by the designated 
secretaries to the following appeals boards and commissions: 

1. 

(a) Building Safety Code Board of Appeals: Appeal-seventy-

(b) 

five dollars ($75. 00); Variance - seventy- five dollars 
($75.00) 

Existing Structures 
seventy-five dollars 
dollars ($ 75 .00); 

Code Board 
($75.00); 

of Appeals: Appeal-
Variance-seventy- f i ve 

(E) BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 

Building permi ts: The method of fee calculation for building permits 
issued for ne w construction projects and additions, except for one and 
two - family dwellings, shall be based upon the Type of Construction 
Method as published from time to time by the Building Officials and 
Code Administrators International, Incorporated, in its publication 
entitled 11 Building Officials and Code Administrator s Magazine . 11 Such 
fees are nonrefundable . 

(a) Ne w construction or additions, othe r than single - family 
or t wo - family de tac hed dwellings. The permit fee shall 
be calculated by inputting the appropriate data into 
the Permit Fee Schedule Formula as outlined below. 

Permit = Building x Gross x Type of x Permit 
Fee Gross Area Construction Fee 

Area Modifier Factor Multiplier 
Input into the formula is based upon the fol lowing: the building 
area is determined from the construction drawings; the current 
area modifier and the type of construction fac tor are based upon 
t he information publishe d from time to time by the Building 
Off i c ials and Code Administrators, International, Incorporated in 
its publication entitled 11 Build ing Officials a nd Code 
Administrators Magazine 11 ; and the permit fee multiplier as 
established by the City of Urbana is .00177. A current copy of 
the curren t area modifier and type of construction factor 
informat ion is available from the Building Safety Division . 

(b) Additions to a single-family or t wo - family detached 
dwe ll ing . The permit f ee s ha ll be calculated at the 
rate of five dollars ($5. 00) per one thousand dollars 
($1 ,000 .00) of the estimated costs for the project. 
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(c) Single-family detached dwellings: A permit for a 
single-family detached dwelling shall cost two hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($275.00) for a building up to two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet and three 
hundred fifty dollars ($350. 00) for a building above 
two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet. 

(d) Two-family detached dwellings: A permit for a two­
family detached dwelling shall cost three hundred 
dollars ($300. 00) for a building up to two thousand 
five hundred (2,500) square feet and three hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($375.00) for a building above two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet. 

2 . Tent permit: A permit for the erection of a tent having a gross 
area of four hundred (400) square feet or more shall cost twenty 
dollars ($20.00). 

3 . Utility/miscellaneous occupancies: A permit for the erection of 
building or structure housing a utility/miscellaneous (U) occupancy 
other than a tent including garages shall cost a fee computed at the 
rat e o f five dollars ($5.00) per one thousand dollars ($1,0 00 . 00) of 
estimated cost, but not less than thirty-five dollars ($35.00 ) , except 
for sheds , decks and fences, for which a fee of twenty dollars ($20.00) 
is required. No fee shall be required for sheds which are l ess than 
one hundred (100) square feet and which do not have permanent 
foundations or decks of less than one hundred (100) square feet. 

4 . Alteration /renovation: The fee for a permit for the alterat ion, 
renovation and/or remodeling of a building or structure shal l be 
c omputed at the rate of five dollars ( $5. 00) per one thousand 
($1 , 000.00 ) of the est imated cost not including e l ectrical , 
plumbing, and heating ventilating and air-conditioning, but not 
less t han thirty- five ($35. 00), except the fee for a permit to 
replace a roof , which such fee shall be computed at the rate of 
t wo dollars ($2.00) per one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) of t he 
e stimated cost, with a thirty- five dollar ($35.00) minimum permit 
f ee . 

5 . Demolition: The fee for a permit for the demolit ion of a building or 
structure o ther than an accessory building including detached garages 
s hall be at the rate of seven dollars ($7.00) per one t housand dollars 
($1,000.00) of the e stimated cost of demolition, but not less than 

6 . 

ninety dollars ($90. 00) . The p e rmit fee for the d e molition of an 
accessory or temporary structure under eigh t hundred (800) square f eet 
shall be thirty-five dollars ($35.00), except t hat the building 
official may waive the permit fee where there is no foundation or floor 
to be removed, where there is no significant grading to be done or 
whe r e the work shall be insignificant. 

Vacant structu r e s registration (every six (6 ) mon ths) 
9 
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7 . Moving permit/building permit: A moving permit shall be issued by 
the building official in conjunction with the required building 
permit for all buildings or structures which are moved and do not 
cross or occupy any street, alley or public right - of-way . The fee 
for the moving permit/building permit shall be computed at the 
rate of five dollars ($5.00) per one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) 
of the es timated cost. The estimated cost shall include the cost 
of the moving along with the costs for excavation, f ootings and 
foundations, site work and all structural or nonstructural 
remodeling as described in item four (4) above. The minimum 
permit fee shall be thirty-five dollars ($35.00) 

8. Estimated cost: The term "estimated cost" as used in this 
subsection (E) includes the cost of all services, labor, 
materials , use o f scaffolding and any other appliances or devices 
entering into and necessary to the prosecution and completion of 
the work ready for occupancy. This shall include all costs t o the 
owner . Contrac t o r profit is not excluded. 

9 . Work without a permit: For all work commenced without a permit 
for which a building permit is required, the permit fee will be 
doubled with a one hundred dollar ($100. 00) minimum. Such work 
must compl y with all other requirements of the building code . 

10. Plan review fee schedule: The plan review fee applies to all plans for 
new construction, including additions. Such plan reviews include a 
review o f all applicable city regulations including but not limited to 
zoning, building, electrical, plumbing and HVAC regulations. The fee 
does not include special flood hazard area reviews. (See item #11 
below. ) Plan review fees shall be nonrefundable and shall be computed 
as follows: 

Volume (cubic feet) Plan Review Fee 

0- 10 ,000 $ 130.00 
10,001- 20,000 $ 160.00 
20 , 001- 40,000 $ 200.00 
40 , 001- 60,000 $ 240.00 
60 , 00 1- 80,000 $ 275.00 
80 , 00 1 - 100 ,000 $ 310.00 
100,00- 150,000 $ 350.00 
150,001-200 ,000 $ 390.00 
Over 200 ,000 $ 390.00 plus $5.00 

for each 10,000 cubic 
feet over 200,000 

Plan review for assembly (A) and institutional (I) uses and 
mercanti le covered malls over five thousand (5,000) square feet 
shall be one and one-half (1 1/2) times the fees as computed from 
the table above. 

10 



In addi t i on t o the plan review fees indicated above, the building 
offi c ial may charge an additional fee for outside professional 
p l a n review s e rvic es. Such outside plan review services may be 
contrac t e d where the building official determines it is in the 
bes t interest o f the city to do so. Additional fee(s) for outside 
services shall be based upon the actual costs for such services. 

Remode ling and/or renovation plan review fees shall be charge d on 
remode l i ng o r r e novation projects exceeding twenty thousand 
dollars ($20 ,000 . 00) at the rate of 0.005 times the cost of the 
projec t . 

Pl an review fees shall accompany the application and a r e 
nonre fundabl e . Single- and two-family detached dwellings and 
ut i lity/miscellaneou s (U ) occupancies, including residential 
gara ges, shall be e xempt from plan review fees. The building 
o f f i c i a l may waive the plan review fee for structures under fi ve 
t housand (5,000 ) cubic feet in cases involving minor struc tura l 
repa irs o r the remodeling of existing buildings. 

11. Spec i a l fl ood hazard area development plan review fee: The f ee 
for a deve l opme nt plan review pursuant to section 5-500 of this 
Code s ha ll b e seve nty- five dollars ($75.00). This fee shall be i n 
addit i on to o the r plan review fees. 

12. Special permits f or elevators. dumbwaiters and conveyance equipment : 

(a) Installation per mit: For each conveyance device, an insta l lation 
permit s hall be obtained, as required in the Building Code . The 
fee f or suc h permit shall be eighty dollars ( $80. 00) and sha l l 
inc lude all necessary electrical, plumbing and HVAC work d irect l y 
invol ved with the installation. The building off ic i a l may reduce 
this f ee by twenty (20) percent for multiple installat i ons of the 
same nature and location. The installation permit f ee includes 
t he annual operating permit fee for the first year. 

(b) Annual operating 
refe r enced in the 
be r equire d fo r 
($3 5 .0 0 ) annually. 
year. 

permit: For each conveyance dev i ce , as 
Building Code, an annual operating pe r mi t shal l 
which the fee shall be thirty- f i ve dol lars 

Such fee shall become due on July 1 o f each 

13. Exteri or storage of construction materials temporary 
permit. $ 75.00 

11 



1. (a) 

(b) 

(F) ELECTRICAL 

The minimum fee for any electrical permit shall 
be. $ 

Temporary service $ 

35.00 

35.00 

(c) Work without a permit: Double the permit fee or one hundred 
dollars ($100.00), whichever is greater. 

(d) Annual Permit fee. .$ 80.00 

(e) Permits shall not be required for installations of up t o 
three (3) additional outlets involving no new circuits from 
the panel, or minor repairs as identified in Section 90-
lOA ( l ) exception of the City of Urbana Adopting Ordinance. 

2 . Fees for New Residential 

Fees f or all new single family, two family, and multi-family 
dwelling units shall be calculated as follows; sixty dollars 
($60 .00 ) for the first dwelling unit and forty dollars $(40.00) 
for each additional dwelling unit or apartment regardless of 
service size. These fees shall include the permit for the 
electrical service and all associated wiring , and accessory 
structures for one and two family dwellings. Fees for fire alarm 
systems, accessory structures for multi -family apartment 
buildings, hotels, motels, residential board and care facilities, 
rooming houses, and dormitories shall be calculated as described 
under section 3 below. 

3. Fees for a ll other work: 

Electrical work shall be assessed at the rate of one percent ( . 01 
multiplier ) of the estimated or contract cost of the job; all 
amounts exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) shall be 
assessed at the rate of one half of one percent (.005 multiplier) 
of the estimate d or contract cost of the job. 

These fees shall be assessed for the following type of work: 

(a) New services 

(b) Changes in service 

(c) New buildings 

(d) Additions, alterations, rewiring, and repairs 
in existing buildings 
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(e) Installation of equipment, 
motors, and signs 

(f) Changes in lighting 

(g) Fire alarms 

(h) Repair of code violations 

machinery or 

4. Testing and Registration of electrical contractors. 

(a) The application fee for the electrical test shall be 
thirty dollars ($30.00) and shall be required each time 
the test is taken. 

(b) Initial registration of electrical contractors: The 
initial registration fee for registration as an 
electrical contractor shall be one hundred dollars 
($100 .00). Contractors who apply for registration 
during the last half of the fiscal year {January 1 
through June 30), shall submit a fee of seventy- five 
dollars ($75.00). 

(c) Renewal registration fees received or post marked after 
August 1 of the fiscal year shall be two hundred 
dollars ($200.00). 

(G) PLUMBING 

1. Fee schedule: The permit fees for all plumbing work shall be 
derived from the following table (Pl). 

2. Plumbing permit fees shall be nonrefundable. The minimum fee f or 
any plumbing permit shall be thirty-five dollars ($35.00). 

TABLE Pl 

(a) Water c loset. $ 10.00 

(b) Urinal. $ 10.00 

(c) Lavatory $ 10.00 

(d) Shower/bath tub $ 10.00 

(e) Kitchen sink. $ 10.00 

(f ) Utility/service sink. $ 10.00 
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(g) Laundry sink. $ 10.00 

(h) Bar/ beverage sink $ 10.00 

(i) Floor sink/receptor $ 10.00 

( j) Restaurant/culinary sink. $ 10.00 

(k) Clinical sink $ 10.00 

(1) Dishwasher. $ 10.00 

(m) Garbage disposal. $ 10.00 

(n ) Waste interceptor/separator $ 10.0 0 

(o) Floor drain $ 10.00 

(p) Hub / stand-pipe drain. $ 10.00 

(q) Drinking fountain $ 10.00 

(r) Clothes washer. $ 10.00 

(s) Sewage ejector. $ 10.00 

(t) Storm drain/ sump pump $ 10.00 

(u) Sanitary sewer/ septic tank. $ 10.00 

(v) Water service $ 10.00 

(w) Water heating equipment/vessel (as defined in plumb-
ing ordinance). $ 10.0 0 

(x) LTD area sprinkler (as defined in mechanical ordinance) 
(Two (2) sprinklers or fraction thereof equal one 
fixture) .................... $ 10.00 

(y) Equipment supply/backflow preventer ...... $ 10.00 

(z) Special fixture/device/piping (other than listed above 
and as determined by plumbing official ... $ 10.00 

3 . Fo r all work commenced without a permit for which a plumbing 
permit is required, the permit fee will be doubled with a one 
hundred dollar ($100.00) minimum and such work shall comply with 
a ll applicable codes. 
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1. 

A single permit shall not be issued for work which will occur at more 
than one address or structure. Each building/address shall require a 
separate permit to which minimum fees apply. 

(H) MECHANICAL 

Fee schedule : The permit fees for all mechanical work shall be 
determined by the estimated cost of the mechanical installations 
and work being performed. ("Estimated cost" shall mean the cost 
of all services, labor, materials and equipment used to complete 
the work/installation.) 

Mechanical permit fees shall be one percent ( 1%) of the "estimated 
cost " of the installation or work (see definition of estimated cost). 
The minimum mechanical permit fee shall be fifty dollars ($50. 00), 
except as provided in subsections (2) and (6). 

Mechanical work and installations shall include: Heating, ventilation, 
air conditioning, refrigeration, fire suppression and related 
installations governed by and defined within the scope of the 
mechanical codes adopted by reference in the mechanical ordinance. 

2. Fireplace , woodstove and other solid fuel burning equipment 
installations shall require a mechanical permit. The permit fee 
shall be thirty-five dollars ($35.00) per unit. 

3 . All mechanical permit fees shall be nonrefundable. 

4 . A mechanical permit shall 
one address or structure . 
be performed shall require 
apply. 

authorize work to be performed at only 
Each building/address where work is to 

a separate permit to which minimum fees 

5 . Domestic fire suppression systems: Sprinklers supplied by the 
domestic water service, and installed only as spot protection in 
mechanical and storage rooms in commercial and multifamily 
occupancies, and all sprinklers installed in one- and two-family 
dwellings shall be considered as plumbing work and are subject to 
plumbing permit f ee schedule. 

6 . Miscellaneous : Mechanical installations or work with a total cost 
of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or less shall r equire a thirty­
five dollar ($35.00) minimum mechanical permit fee . 

7. For all work commenced without a permit for which a mechanical 
permit is required, the permit fee will be doubled with a one 
hundre d dollar ($100 . 00) minimum, and the work shall comply with 
all applicable codes . 
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{I) SOLID WASTE 

1. Regional Pollution Control Facility, annually ... $2,000.00 

2 . Hauler Business ................................. $ 200. 00 

3 . Vehicle ......................................... $ 100. 00 

4. Residential Recycling Tax: The monthly Recycling Tax for a Dwelling 
Unit in a Residential Dwelling shall be Two dollars ($2.00) per month. 

{J ) SPECIAL PARKING PERMIT SCHEDULE OF PURCHASE AND REFUND AMOUNTS 

The term of a permit begins August 1st of the current year and 
terminates on August 14th of the following year. 

1. Purchase Schedule: 

2 . 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e ) 

Annual Permit: 
If purchased between August 1 and October 31. $ 
If purchased between November 1 and December 31 $ 

Sr;,ring Permit: 
If purchased between January 1 and May 14 $ 

Summer Permit: 
If purchased between May 15 and July 31 $ 

Temporary permits valid for one (1) day $ 

Temporary permits valid for three ( 3) consecutive 
days. $ 

135.00 
101.25 

85.00 

30.00 

2.00 

5.00 

Refund Schedule: Only annual permits purchased between August 1st 
and December 31st of the current permit year are eligible for a 
refund. 

(a) If returned between August 1 and October 31 $ 101.25 

(b) If returned between November 1 and January 31 $ 67.50 

(c) If returned between February 1 and April 30 $ 33.75 

(d) If returned between May 1 and July 31 $ 0.00 

Permits returned within seven (7) days of the date of purchase 
will be refunded the purchase amount less two dollars ($2. 00 ) for 
each day the permit was held. 
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(K) PARKING METER RATES AND RENTAL SPACE RATES 

1. Parking Meter Rates: The hourly rates for parking meters shall be 
as follows: 

2 . 

(a) All parking meters owned by the City of Urbana and 
located on the right-of-way parkway which are located 
to the west of Lincoln Avenue, to the western city 
limits of the City of Urbana which lie south of 
University Avenue and north of Florida Avenue shall 
carry an hourly rate of fifty cents ( $0. 50) per hour, 
except those parking meters located on the right-of-way 
parkway on Clark Street, Main Street, and Stoughton 
Street between Goodwin Avenue and Harvey Street which 
said meters shall have an hourly rate of twenty cents 
($0.20) per hour. 

(b) All other meters located on the parkway of city-owner 
right-of-way shall carry an hourly charge of twenty­
five cents ($0.25) per hour. 

(c ) All meters in all parking lots owned by the City shall 
carry an hourly charge of twenty-five cents ($0.25) per 
hour. 

Parking Rental Spaces: 

(a ) The parking rates for rental spaces rented on a monthly 
basis at all City parking lots, excluding the City 
parking facility, located in block bounded by Elm 
Street, Race Street, Main Street, and Broadway Avenue, 
shall be as follows: 
1. Forty dollars ($40. 00) per month for spaces rented 
twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days a week; 
and 
2. Twenty dollars ($20.00) per month for spaces rented 
between the hours of 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M., Monday 
through Friday. 

(b ) The parking rate for rental spaces rented on an hourly 
basis at the City parking facility, located in the 
block bounded by Elm Street, Race Street, Main Street, 
and Broadway Avenue, shall be twenty-five cents ($0.25) 
per hour for each hour or portion thereof, with a 
maximum of two dollars and seventy-five cents ($2. 75) 
per day. 
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(c) The parking rates for rental spaces rented on a 
monthly basis at the City parking facility, located in 
the block bounded by Elm Street, Race Street, Main 
Street, and Broadway Avenue, shall be as follows: 
1. Sixty dollars ($60.00) per month for spaces rented 
twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days a week; 
and 
2. Thirty dollars ($30.00) per month for spaces rented 
between the hours of 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M., Monday 
through Friday. 

(d) The daily charge for permitting the "bagging " of a 
parking meter shall be five dollars ($5.00) per day, 
payable in advance. Such charges shall not apply to 
those days that the meter would not be enforced . 

{L) ANIMALS 

1. Impoundment Fee 

(a) Dogs. $ 

$ 

9.50 per day 

9.50 per day (b) Cats. 
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